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SBC 2004, c 42 as amended 

 
AND 
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R. Hanson 
B. Chisholm 

  
COUNSEL: Meredith MacGregor, Legal Counsel for the Real Estate Council of BC 

Vincent Guo, Legal Counsel for the Respondents 
 

 
PROCEEDINGS: 
 

On November 19, 2020,  the Consent Order Review Committee (“CORC”) resolved to accept the 
Consent Order Proposal (the “Proposal”) submitted by Steve Wai Bun Hui (“Mr. Hui”), on his own 
behalf and on behalf of Steve Hui Personal Real Estate Corporation (“SH PREC”).  

WHEREAS the Proposal, a copy of which is attached hereto, has been executed by Mr. Hui, on his 
own behalf and on behalf of SH PREC.  
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NOW THEREFORE, having made the findings proposed in the attached Proposal, and in particular 
having found that Mr. Hui and SH PREC committed professional misconduct within the meaning of 
section 35(1)(a) of the Real Estate Services Act (“RESA”) and sections 3-2(2)(a) and 3-4 of the Rules 
made under the RESA, pursuant to section 43 of the RESA the CORC orders that:  

1. Mr. Hui and SH PREC’s licences be suspended for thirty (30) days. 

2. Mr. Hui be prohibited from acting as an unlicensed assistant during his licence suspension 
period. 

3. Mr. Hui and SH PREC be jointly and severally liable to pay a discipline penalty to the 
Council in the amount of $18,000 within three (3) months from the date of this Order. 

4. Mr. Hui, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete the REIC2600 Ethics in 
Business Practice course offered by the Real Estate Institute of Canada in the time period 
as directed by the Council.  

5. Mr. Hui, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete the Real Estate Trading 
Services Remedial Education Course as provided by the Sauder School of Business at the 
University of British Columbia in the time period as directed by the Council. 

6. Mr. Hui and SH PREC be jointly and severally liable to pay enforcement expenses to the 
Council in the amount of $1,500 within two (2) months from the date of this Order.  

If Mr. Hui and/or SH PREC fails to comply with any term of this Order, the Council may suspend or 
cancel their licences without further notice to them, pursuant to sections 43(3) and 43(4) of the 
RESA. 

Dated this 19th day of November, 2020 at the City of Vancouver, British Columbia. 

ON BEHALF OF THE CONSENT ORDER REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 
“Yasin Amlani” 
_____________________________ 
Yasin Amlani 
Consent Order Review Committee 
 
Attch. 
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BACKGROUND AND FACTS 

This Consent Order Proposal (the “Proposal”) is made by Steve Wai Bun Hui (“Mr. Hui”) on his own 
behalf and on behalf of Steve Hui Personal Real Estate Corporation (“SH PREC”) to the Consent Order 
Review Committee (“CORC”) of the Real Estate Council of British Columbia (the “Council”) pursuant to 
section 41 of the Real Estate Services Act (“RESA”). 

For the purposes of the Proposal, Mr. Hui on his own behalf and on behalf of SH PREC and the Council 
have agreed upon the following facts: 

1. Mr. Hui (153805) has been licensed as a trading services representative since 2008. 

2. Mr. Hui became licensed as SH PREC on July 14, 2011. 

3. Mr. Hui was at all relevant times licensed as a trading services representative with 0808799 BC 
Ltd. dba Coldwell Banker Prestige Realty (“Coldwell Banker”). Mr. Hui has never been licensed 
with the Council to provide rental property management services.  

4. Since 2017, Mr. Hui has frequently worked with Ms. XXXXXX XXXX, a representative at Coldwell 
Banker licensed for trading services and rental property management services.  
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5. Mr. Hui’s licensing history is as follows:  

Start 
Date 

End Date Brokerage Licence Level Licence 
Category 

01/22/2016 Present Coldwell Banker Prestige 
Realty (X029045) 

Representative Trading 

01/22/2010 01/21/2016 Coldwell Banker City Centre 
Realty (X029045) 

Representative Trading 

09/17/2008 01/21/2010 0808799 BC Ltd. (X029045) Representative  Trading 

01/22/2008 09/17/2008 Royal Pacific Realty Corp. 
(X024262) 

Representative Trading 

6. Beginning in May of 2018, Mr. Hui and Ms. XXXX acted as listing agents for a seller (the “Client”) 
and his spouse for the sale of their property on Malta Street in Vancouver (“Malta Street 
Property”). The sale of the Malta Street Property completed on August 15, 2018. While both 
Ms. XXXX and Mr. Hui were the listing agents, the Client was primarily Mr. Hui's client. 

7. From June 2018 until January 2019, Ms. XXXX was on a partial leave from Coldwell Banker. 
Throughout her leave, she continued to provide limited rental property management services to 
her existing rental property management clients.  

8. The Client was the director of a numbered company that owned the strata unit located at XXX – 
XX Smithe Street, Vancouver, BC (the “Property”). The Property was tenanted. The Client was 
managing the rental of the Property himself, without retaining a rental property manager.  

9. In or about July of 2018, the Client contacted Mr. Hui and asked him to assist with an issue 
concerning the strata manager of the Property (the “Strata Manager”) because the Client was 
not fluent in English.  

10. The Client told Mr. Hui the following:  

a. the tenant of the Property advised that the outside windows of the Property 
were not cleaned when the rest of the building’s windows were cleaned; 

b. the tenant had attempted to resolve this issue directly with the concierge but 
had received no response;  

c. the Client did not speak English comfortably and wanted Mr. Hui to assist in 
resolving the issue of the dirty windows (the “Request”).  

11. Mr. Hui agreed to assist the Client.  

12. On or before July 25, 2018, Mr. Hui contacted the Strata Manager to ask him to ensure the 
windows were clean. Mr. Hui says that he was advised by the Strata Manager that the Strata 
Manager would only respond to inquiries from an owner or a rental property manager.   
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13. On July 25, 2018, Mr. Hui sent the Strata Manager an e-mail (the “E-mail”) stating the following: 

“I am the Property Manager of the subject unit, the tenant have [sic] mentioned to 
me few times [sic] that their exterior window is not clean from the last time outside 
window schedule cleaning, he went to file a record to the concierge and receive no 
response, I am writing on behalf of the owner and ask when we can get the window 
clean, please get back to me, thank you.”  

14. Attached to the E-mail was a copy of a document titled Property Management Agreement (the 
“Property Management Agreement”). The Property Management Agreement:  

a. was between the Client and “Steve Hui PREC/XXXXXX XXXX PREC” of Coldwell  
Banker;  

b. was effective August 1, 2016 and purported to be signed by the Client and 
Mr. Hui on July 31, 2016;  

c. stated that the rental deposit was to be held in trust by SH PREC.  

15. Mr. Hui says that he does not remember exactly when the Property Management Agreement 
was prepared but says that it would have been during his correspondence with the Strata 
Manager in 2018. 

16. The Client's and Mr. Hui's signatures were affixed electronically by Mr. Hui.  

17. Mr. Hui says that he did not send the Property Management Agreement to the Client, as the 
Client could not read English, but rather had a telephone conversation with the Client wherein 
he explained that the purpose of the Property Management Agreement was so that Mr. Hui 
could make the Request to the Strata Manager.  

18.  Mr. Hui says that the Client authorized him to prepare the Rental Property Agreement, and 
generally act on the Client’s behalf, to facilitate the resolution of the window cleaning issue. 
Mr. Hui says that he obtained the Client's verbal consent to affix his signature on the Property 
Management Agreement.  

19. The Property Management Agreement was misleading in that:  

a.  it was created in 2018 (not 2016 as dated);  

b. intended to cover only the Request (not ongoing rental property management 
services as indicated in the Property Management Agreement); and  

c. the Client had not agreed to other aspects of the Property Management 
Agreement (such as collection of a rental deposit or payment of fees to Coldwell 
Banker). 

20. Mr. Hui did not provide any rental property management services for the Client other than in 
respect of the Request. Mr. Hui did not accept any remuneration from the Client in relation to 
the Request.  
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21. When Mr. Hui sent the Property Management Agreement to the Strata Manager, Ms. XXXX was 
not aware of the circumstances relating to the Property Management Agreement, nor that her 
name was listed on the Property Management Agreement. Mr. Hui did not provide a copy of the 
Property Management Agreement to Coldwell Banker.  

22. After receiving the E-mail with the Property Management Agreement attached, the Strata 
Manager asked Mr. Hui to confirm that he was licensed to provide rental property management 
services.  

23. Within 5 minutes of receiving the E-mail from the Strata Manager, Mr. Hui clarified that he was 
not licensed to provide rental property management services and informed the Strata Manager 
that he intended to complete his licensing requirements for rental property management the 
following month. Mr. Hui stated in an e-mail:   

“Yes, my partner have [sic] health issues recently, I am helping her while she is prepare [sic] 
for the surgery, thanks for your help and understanding.” 

24. Mr. Hui says that, at the time of his conduct, he thought that, because Ms. XXXX was licensed as 
a rental property manager, he could assist the Client as Ms. XXXX’s assistant.  

25. Mr. Hui accepts responsibility for his conduct and acknowledged that his communication with 
the Strata Manager, including sending the Property Management Agreement, was misleading in 
respect to his license status to provide rental property management services and his, Ms. XXXX, 
and the brokerage’s engagement by the Client to provide rental property management services.  

26. Mr. Hui says that he did not intend to gain any benefit, financial or otherwise, but was trying to 
assist his former trading services client, the Client, with the window cleaning.   

27. Mr. Hui and his managing broker both say that they spent many hours understanding what 
happened and how Mr. Hui can make a better decision in the future.  

28. A Notice of Discipline Hearing was issued on June 24, 2020 and served on Mr. Hui on his own 
behalf and on behalf of SH PREC. 

29. Mr. Hui has no discipline history. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF MISCONDUCT  

For the sole purposes of the Proposal and based on the Facts outlined herein, Mr. Hui and SH PREC 
propose the following findings of misconduct be made by the CORC: 

1. Mr. Hui committed professional misconduct within the meaning of section 35(1)(a) of the RESA 
in or about July 2018, and while licensed as a representative in the category of trading services 
in that: 

a. he misled a strata property manager that he was acting as a rental property manager for a 
strata unit (XXX – XX Smithe Street in Vancouver, British Columbia (the “Property”))’s owner 
in a building they managed, by:  
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i. stating in an e-mail to the strata property manager that he was a rental property 
manager acting for the owner of the Property; and  

ii. creating misleading documentation, namely a property management agreement for 
the Property,  

all contrary to section 3-4 of the Rules [duty to act honestly and with reasonable care and 
skill]; and 

b. he failed to inform his managing broker of real estate services provided to the Property 
owner and/or activities performed on behalf of the brokerage contrary to section 3-2(2)(a) 
of the Rules [associate broker and representative responsibilities]. 

PROPOSED ORDERS 

Based on the Facts herein and the Proposed Findings of Misconduct, Mr. Hui and SH PREC propose that 
the Notice of Discipline Hearing in this matter be resolved through the following Orders being made by 
the CORC, pursuant to section 43 of the RESA:  

1. Mr. Hui and SH PREC’s licences be suspended for thirty (30) days. 

2. Mr. Hui be prohibited from acting as an unlicensed assistant during his licence suspension 
period. 

3. Mr. Hui and SH PREC be jointly and severally liable to pay a discipline penalty to the Council in 
the amount of $18,000 within three (3) months from the date of this Order. 

4. Mr. Hui, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete the REIC2600 Ethics in 
Business Practice course offered by the Real Estate Institute of Canada in the time period as 
directed by the Council.  

5. Mr. Hui, at his own expense, register for and successfully complete the Real Estate Trading 
Services Remedial Education Course as provided by the Sauder School of Business at the 
University of British Columbia in the time period as directed by the Council. 

6. Mr. Hui and SH PREC be jointly and severally liable to pay enforcement expenses to the Council 
in the amount of $1,500 within two (2) months from the date of this Order.  

7. If Mr. Hui and SH PREC fail to comply with any of the terms of this Order, a discipline committee 
may suspend or cancel their licences without further notice to them. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND WAIVER OF APPEAL RIGHT 

1. Mr. Hui and SH PREC acknowledge and understand that the Council may refer or decline to refer 
the Proposal to the CORC. If the Proposal is referred to the CORC, it may be accepted or rejected 
by the CORC. If the Proposal is rejected by the CORC, the matter may be referred to a 
disciplinary hearing. 
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2. Mr. Hui and SH PREC acknowledge that they have been urged and given the opportunity to seek 
and obtain independent legal advice with respect to the disciplinary process, the allegations 
contained in the Notice of Discipline Hearing, and the execution and submission of the Proposal 
to the CORC; and, that they have obtained independent legal advice or have chosen not to do 
so, and that they are making the Proposal with full knowledge of the contents and the 
consequences if the Proposal is accepted. 

3. Mr. Hui and SH PREC acknowledge and are aware that the Council will publish the Proposal and 
the Consent Order or summaries thereof in its Report from Council newsletter, on the Council’s 
website, on CanLII, a website for legal research and in such other places and by such other 
means as the Council in its sole discretion deems appropriate. 

4. Mr. Hui and SH PREC acknowledge and are aware that the Superintendent of Real Estate has the 
right, pursuant to section 54 of the RESA, to appeal any decision of the Council, including any 
Consent Order made by the Council in relation to this matter. 

5. Mr. Hui and SH PREC hereby waive their right to appeal pursuant to section 54 of the RESA. 

6. If the Proposal is accepted and/or relied upon by the Council, Mr. Hui and SH PREC will not make 
any public statement(s) inconsistent with the Proposal and its contents. Nothing in this section is 
intended to restrict Mr. Hui and SH PREC from making full answer and defence to any civil or 
criminal proceeding(s). 

7. The Proposal and its contents are made by Mr. Hui and SH PREC for the sole purpose of 
resolving the Notice of Discipline Hearing in this matter and do not constitute an admission of 
civil liability. Pursuant to section 41(5) of the RESA, the Proposal and its contents may not be 
used without the consent of Mr. Hui and SH PREC in any civil proceeding with respect to the 
matter. 

 
 

“Steve Hui” 
__________________________________ 
Steve Wai Bun Hui on his own behalf and on 
behalf of Steve Hui Personal Real Estate 
Corporation 
 
Dated _9__ day of ___November ____, 2020 
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